
 
 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 
AGENDA 
 

Committee 
 
 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Date and Time  
of Meeting 
 

TUESDAY, 21 JANUARY 2020, 4.30 PM 
 

Venue  
 
 

COMMITTEE ROOM 3 - COUNTY HALL 
 

Membership 
 
 

Councillor Lee Bridgeman (Chair) 
Councillors Cunnah, Joyce, Morgan, Naughton, Parkhill, Phillips, Taylor 
and Singh  
 
Patricia Arlotte (Roman Catholic representative), Carol Cobert (Church 
in Wales Representative), Karen Dell'Armi (Parent Governor 
Representative), and Matthew Richards (Parent Governor 
Representative)  
 

 Time 
approx. 
 

1   Apologies for Absence   
 
To receive apologies for absence. 
 

4.30 pm 

2   Declarations of Interest   
 
To be made at the start of the agenda item in question, in accordance 
with the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

3   Minutes   
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meetings in 
November and December (to follow) 
 

 

4   Child Mental Health - Draft Inquiry Report  (Pages 5 - 42) 
 
To consider and approve the draft inquiry report. 
 

4.35 pm 

5   Cardiff School's Annual Report  (papers to follow) 
 
To carry out pre-decision and performance monitoring scrutiny of the 
perfomrance of the Schools, including analysis of results across ethnic 
groups and gender. 
 
 

5.00 pm 



 

6   Central South Consortium's contribution to raising standards in 
Cardiff  (Pages 43 - 60) 
 
To carry out the perfomrance review scrutiny. 
 

5.45 pm 

7   SOP 21st Century - Early Years Primary and Secondary School 
Provision to serve Adamsdown and Splott  (papers to follow) 
 
To carry out pre-decision and Policy Review scrutiny prior to its 
consideration by the Cabinet. 
 

5.55 pm 

8   SOP 21st Century - New Primary School provision to serve parts 
of Radyr, Morganstown, Creigiau, St Fagans and Fairwater   
(papers to follow) 
 
To carry out pre-decision and Policy Review scrutiny prior to its 
consideration by the Cabinet. 
 

6.15 pm 

9   SOP 21st Century - New school provision to serve parts of 
Pontprennau and Old St Mellons   (papers to follow) 
 
To carry out pre-decision and Policy Review scrutiny prior to its 
consideration by the Cabinet. 
 

6.35 pm 

10   Urgent Items (if any)   
 

 

11   Way Forward   
 
To review the evidence and information gathered during consideration 
of each agenda item, agree Members comments, observations and 
concerns to be passed on to the relevant Cabinet Member by the 
Chair, and to note items for inclusion on the Committee’s Forward 
Work Programme.  
 

6.55 pm 

12   Date of next meeting   
 
The date of the next scheduled meeting of the Committee (Budget 
Scrutiny Meeting) is on Tuesday 18 February 2020 at 10.30 am. 
 

 

 
 
Davina Fiore 
Director Governance & Legal Services 
Date:  Wednesday, 15 January 2020 
Contact:  Mandy Farnham,  
02920 872618, Mandy.Farnham@cardiff.gov.uk 
 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 
 

 



CYNGOR CAERDYDD  
CARDIFF COUNCIL  
 
CHILDREN and YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 14 January 2020 
 

 
Child Mental Health & Well-being Support and Services - Report of Committee’s 

Task & Finish Group  

 

 

Reason for the Report 

 

1. This report enables the Committee to approve the draft report of this 

Committee’s Task & Finish Group, copy attached at Appendix A. 

 

Background  

 

2. At its meeting in September 2018 the Committee agreed to undertake a Task & 

Finish group to investigate “Child Mental Health Support and Services” The 

Committee agreed the Terms of Reference for the task group: 

 To identify procedures in to help support Education staff and Pupils who 

feel they have Mental Health and wellbeing concerns and reduce the 

number of children & young people accessing the CAHMS services. 

 To work in partnership with the Education Directorate, Children’s 

Services, Youth Council and the University Health Board (CAHMS) 

 T
[...]
 will set out any 

financial implications arising from those recommendations. 

 

 

Page 5



RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

The Committee is recommended to: 

  

 Consider the draft report of the Task and Finish Group, copy attached at 

Appendix A. 

 Endorse the report, subject to any comments the Committee may wish to 

make, for submission to the Cabinet and the Cardiff Pubic Services Board. 

 

 

 

Davina Fiore 

Director of Governance and Legal Services and Monitoring Officer  

8 January 2020 

 

Page 6



1 

 

 

 

 
 
 

A draft Report of the: Task group 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Child Mental Health & Well-being 
Support and Services – Draft V5 

December 2019 

 
 
 

 

  Cardiff Council 

Page 7



2 

 

 

 
 

 

INTRODUCTION 3 

RECOMMENDATIONS  5 

KEY FINDINGS 8 

Cardiff Public Services Board Strategic Overview 9 

Leadership and Culture in Cardiff’s Schools 12 

School Accountability for Child Mental Health and Well-being Support 13 

Intervention and Prevention Measures to Support Young People 14 

Mental Health and Well-being Workers and Professionals in Schools 16 

Best Practice across Cardiff’s Schools 17 

Training and Awareness Raising in Schools for Teachers, School Staff and 

Governors 22 

Child Mental Health and Well-being and the Post Graduate Certificate in 

Education 23 

Capacity in Schools to Support Child Mental Health and Well-being 24 

Cardiff & Vale University Health Board Streamlining Improvements in CAMHS

 24 

Graduated Approach to Child Mental Health and Well-being 26 

Parents and Families Involvement in Child Mental Health and Well-being 

 Support and Services 26 

Expected Outcome from Improve Mental Health and Well-being 27 

Welsh Assembly Committee Mind over Matter Report 29 

CONTENTS 

Page 8



3 

 

 

 

 
1. The Children & Young People Scrutiny Committee during its consideration of 

items for the 2018/19 work programme agreed to undertake a Task & Finish 

inquiry into “Child Mental Health Support and Services”, to be chaired by 

Councillor Mike Phillips. 

 
2. The inquiry was suggested by the Committee Chairman and supported by the 

Cabinet Members for Education Employment and Skills, and agreed by all 

Committee Members at the work programme forum meeting for inclusion in the 

work programme. 

 
3. It was also suggested by the Committee that the Inquiry group should include 

representatives from the Youth Council, Cardiff & Vale University Health Board, 

Education, and Children’s Services and was open to non-committee members. 

The Group agreed to hold a number of evidence gathering meetings with key 

stakeholders. 

 
4. The following members of the Group took part in the evidence gathering during 

the Inquiry: 

Councillor Michael Phillips 

(Whitchurch & Tongwynlais) – 

Chairman of Group & Committee 

Member 

 

Councillor Lee Bridgeman 
(Llanrumney) – Chairman of 
Committee & Child Mental Health 
Resilience Trainer 

Patricia Arlotte – Committee co-optee 

– (Catholic Diocesan) 

Rebecca Crump – Committee co- 

optee (Parent Governor) Term 

ended August 19 

Karen Dell’ Armi – Committee co- 

optee (Parent Governor) 

Councillor Rhys Taylor 

(Gabalfa)  – Committee 

Member 

Councillor Ashley Lister, 

(Grangetown) - Assistant Cabinet 

Member 

Rose Whittle – Head of 

Operations & Delivery, 

Community Child Health Cardiff & 

Vale University Health Board 

Representative 

Introduction 

Page 9



4 

 

 

Katie Simpson, CAMHS Repatriation 

Project Manager, C&V UHB 

Ffion Humphreys - Youth Council 

Fahadi Mukulu – Youth Council Jenny Hughes, Senior 

Achievement Leader Inclusion 

Education 

Finn Madell – Service Manager, Safeguarding Services 

 

5. The Inquiry team was grateful to the staff and managers across all services for 

the open and honest advice, comments and suggestions they made. 

 
External contributions 

 

6. The Inquiry also appreciated the advice, comments and openness of all those 

who gave their time to attend meeting
[...]
to enable the Council and its partners to improve the services and 

support for young people, parents, teachers and school staff. 

 
11. Listed below are a number of  recommendations which the Task Group 

considers, that if fully implemented, will significantly improve the support and 

services for pupils, parents, teachers, school staff and professionals in 

tackling child mental health and well-being. 

 
R1 The Cardiff Public Services Board must prioritise the strategic overview of 

services and support for child mental health and well-being, to ensure the 

effective coordination of provision across Cardiff. The strategy must deliver 

an integrated approach to children and young people’s emotional and mental 

health support. The Strategic overview must also map all services and 

support for child mental health to identify any gaps or duplication in provision. 

KF1, KF2 

 

R2 The Public Services Board must ensure that all partners co-ordinate 

effective early intervention and support, as a graduated response, to 

provide resilience in young people for later life. The intervention and 

support must be effective and sustainable and made available to all 

schools to ensure that all pupils are able to access the preventative and 

intervention support they need. In addition the Board must review and 

investigate the capacity of the school nurses service and access to 

resilience workers. KF5, KF6, KF10 

 

Recommendations  

Page 11



6 

 

 

R3 The Education Well-being and Resilience Strategy being developed by the 

Education and Lifelong Learning Directorate must ensure that schools have 

appropriate capacity and resources to support the management and operation of 

the various mental health and well-being initiatives and programmes and to fully 

engage with all training and initiatives. KF5, KF8 

 

R4 The Education Well-being and Resilience Strategy must, where necessary, 

address all school leadership teams to ensure that the culture 
[...]
overnment needs to act to ensure that 

Regional Partnership Boards have a mechanism to focus on children and young 

people, and that they require all regions to ensure that Child and Adolescent 

Mental Health Service and social care services provide an integrated service to 

children with emotional, behavioral and mental health needs 

 

28. The Task Group were surprised to hear that the measures in place 

particularly around Primary Care is not working. It seemed to some service 

users that organization’s work in silos and do not talk to each other. There 

could be resilience training around school cluster, however it is a very big 

jigsaw, and it is difficult for schools to get through the system without support. 

 

29. It was clear to the Task Group that People don’t know about the various 

programs that are available. What is needed is a route map of what is 

available across Cardiff, so that people can pick and choose what to use. 

Page 17



12 

 

 

 

30. The members heard that a mapping and gapping exercise should be 

undertaken to identify measured outcomes of each of the support 

programmes and initiatives. This analysis could also assess the spend 

versus delivery for each one. In addition members noted that communication 

of support programmes is too fragmented.  

 

KF2 The lack of an analysis of the gaps in provision together with a mapping of 

all services and support is causing parents, children and school staff to be 

unclear on what is available and where they can access it and when is the 

best time to seek support. 

 

31. The members of the Task Group were informed, by many of the witnesses, that 

to improve the mental health and well-being services and support for young 

people, there needs to be a culture shift across schools, the Council and wider 

stakeholders. The Cultural shift needs to ensure that everyone positively fosters 

better well-being and mental health outcomes. In particular the parents, young 

people and some professionals informed the inquiry group that there needs to 

be a cultural change in schools to ensure that child mental health and Well-being 

is fully embedded across all school.  

 

32. Professionals also explained to the members that to enable schools to bring 

about a change in culture, schools have to: 

o Establish leadership with peers; 

o Build a restorative approach, challenging behavior; 

o Create a haven of well-being and support with a baseline measurement of 

emotional well-being and mental health for every child and young person to 

identify where a child is struggling; prevention and early intervention; 

o Have a unified way of measuring mental health in young people that 

Leadership and Culture in Cardiff’s Schools  

Page 18



13 

 

 

all schools follow; 

o Change young people's approach to dealing with adverse childhood 

experiences; and 

o Engage with the most difficult to reach young people, such as those 

out of school or those in the criminal system. 

33. The professionals, young people and parents, commented that changing the 

culture in schools, required improvements in school leadership. Leadership is 

key to the culture change; it needs to be part of the school ethos. In addition 

within each school the leadership team needs to prioritise mental health and 

well-being throughout the school. Members of the Task Group were also 

informed, by parents, that some schools don’t want to acknowledge that they 

have a problem and consider any mental health and well-being school initiatives 

as being a waste of school resources. 

 

34. The Members were informed, by teachers and other professionals, that the best 

way to embed the culture across schools is to use a whole school approach to 

mental health and well-being and to embed the culture in all staff.



35. The Task Group considered that from the evidence received from Education 

professionals and academic research that restorative practice appro
[...]
cal authority area. Each authority’s scrutiny 

committee for education services will also need sufficient information to consider 

the performance of their schools. 

Local authorities undertake to be reasonable in their expectation of consortia 

staff and resources and ensure that senior leaders are not required to spend a 

disproportionate amount of their time on reporting and scrutiny work”. 

 
3. The Committee agreed that as part of its work programme, that it would undertake 

the scrutiny of the Consortium to ensure that it provides the support and guidance 

and challenge needed to enable Cardiff’s Schools to improve and improve the 

outcomes of Cardiff ‘s Pupils. 

 

Page 41

Agenda Item 6



 

Issues 

 

4. Andrew Williams (Acting Assistant Director), Catherine Rowlands Senior Challenge 

Adviser (Primary) and Geraint Lewis, Senior Challenge Advisor (Secondary) from 

the Central South Education Consortium will be in attendance and has provided a 

briefing on the Central South Consortiums contribution to raising standards in 

Cardiff Schools, copy attached at Appendix A.  

 

The briefing over the following elements: 

 

a. Background. 

b. Central South Consortium Business Plans. 

c. Performance in Cardiff’s Schools 

d. The challenge and support provided by the Consortium on behalf of 

Cardiff Council 

e. Additional Support requested by Cardiff 

f. Headline results across the region 2018/19; 

 

Scope of Scrutiny 

 

5. This report will provide the Committee with an opportunity to gain an understanding 

and test that the operation of the Consortium in its support to Cardiff schools 

together with the Council to, improve learner’s outcomes, deliver high quality 

teaching and learning and support and empower school leaders. 

 

Way Forward 

 

6. At the meeting. Andrew Williams, Acting Assistant Director supported by Kate 

Rowland, Senior Challenge Advisor (Primary) and Geraint Lewis, Senior Challenge 

Advisor (Secondary) will be in attendance to present the briefing. 

 

7. At the meeting Councillor Sarah Merry (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 

Education, Employment and Skills) and Nick Batchelar (Director of Education and 

Page 42



Lifelong Learning) will also be in attendance to answer any questions Members may 

wish to ask. 

 
8. Members may wish to note the information contained in the report and determine 

whether there are any issues or comments which they would like to pass on to the 

Acting Assistant Director of the Consortium, Cabinet Member or Director of 

Education and Lifelong Learning. 

 

Legal Implications 

 

9. The Scrutiny Committee is empowered to enquire, consider, review and recommend 

but not to make policy decisions. As the recommendations in this report are to 

consider and review matters there are no direct legal implications. However, legal 

implications may arise if and when the matters under review are implemented with or 

without any modifications. Any report with recommendations for decision that goes 

to Cabinet/Council will set out any legal implications arising from those 

recommendations. All decisions taken by or on behalf of the Council must (a) be 

within the legal powers of the Council; (b) comply with any procedural requirement 

imposed by law; (c) be within the powers of the body or person exercising powers on 

behalf of the Council; (d) be undertaken in accordance with the procedural 

requirements imposed by the Council e.g. Scrutiny Procedure Rules; (e) be fully and 

properly informed; (f) be properly motivated; (g) be taken having regard to the 

Council's fiduciary duty to its taxpayers; and (h) be reasonable and proper in all the 

circumstances. 

 
 
Financial Implications 
 
10. The Scrutiny Committee is empowered to enquire, consider, review and recommend 

but not to make policy decisions. As the recommendations in this report are to 

consider and review matters there are no direct financial implications at this stage in 

relation to any of the work programme. However, financial implications may arise if 

and when the matters under review are implemented with or without any 

modifications.  Any report with recommendations for decision that goes to 

Page 43



Cabinet/Council will set out any financial implications arising from those 

recommendations. 

 
 
 
Recommendations 
 
 
The Committee is recommended to:  

 

I. consider the information provided in the report, appendix and presentation;  

II. consider whether they have any observations, comments or recommendations 

they wish to make; and 

III. consider a way forward with regard to any future scrutiny of the issues raised. 

 
 

Davina Fiore 

Director of Governance and Legal Services  

8 January 2020 

 

Page 44



 

1 | P a g e  
 

 

 

 

 

 
Title: Impact of work in the Central South Consortium’s business plan on the region 

and Cardiff Local Authority 
 

Date Written: 16th December 2019 
 

Authors: Andrew Williams (Acting Assistant Director), Kate Rowlands Senior 
Challenge Adviser (Primary) and Geraint Lewis Senior Challenge Adviser 

(Secondary) Central South Consortium 
 

  

Page 45

c067985
Typewriter
Appendix A



 

2 | P a g e  
 

 

Background 

1. Since 2012, Central South Consortium has delivered aspects of school improvement 

services on behalf of the five authorities: Bridgend, Cardiff, Merthyr Tydfil, Rhondda 

Cynon Taf and the Vale of Glamorgan.  This covers 3811 schools, 32% of Wales’ children. 

It is a growing region with rapidly changing demographic encompassing increasingly 

diverse communities across the economic sub region. It remains the region with the 

highest number of children living in poverty, with just under 1 in 5 children claiming free 

school meals. 

 

2. The service delivers challenge and support on behalf of the five local authorities, governed 

through a Joint Committee of Cabinet Members from each authority.   The Joint 

Committee meets regularly a

Minutes of the meeting


This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg. 
 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
21 JANUARY 2020 
 
Present: Councillor Bridgeman (Chairperson),  

Councillors Cunnah, Joyce, Naughton, Parkhill, Phillips and Singh 
 

 Co-opted Members: Patricia Arlotte (Roman Catholic representative), 
Karen Dell'Armi (Parent Governor Representative) and 
Matthew Richards (Parent Governor Representative) 
 

  
29 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Cunnah and Taylor 
 
30 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The following declarations of interest were made in accordance with the Members 
Code of Conduct: 
 
Councillor Item Number Nature of Interest 

 
Naughton 9 Personal - Local Authority Governor 

at St David’s CIW Primary School 
Joyce 9 Personal - Ward Councillor 
Bridgeman 9 Personal – Ward Councillor, 

Llanrumney 
Phillips 4 Personal, family member in receipt 

of educational support 
 
31 :   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting on 12 November and 17 December were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairperson. 
 
32 :   CHILD MENTAL HEALTH - DRAFT INQUIRY REPORT  
 
Councillor Mike Phillips, in accordance with the Members Code of Conduct declared 
a personal interest in this item on the basis that he has a family member in receipt of 
educational support. 
 
It was noted that the report provides the Committee with evidence and key findings of 
the task group inquiry into Child Mental Health.  It also includes a set of 
recommendations for the Cabinet and Public Services Board.  
 
Councillor Mike Phillips, as Chair of the Inquiry, presented the report and outlined the 
7 recommendations.  He thanked all those who attended to give evidence and also 
thanked those involved from the Youth Council. 
 
AGREED: to endorse the report for submission to Cabinet and Cardiff Public 
Services Board. 



 
33 :   CARDIFF SCHOOL'S ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The Chairperson and Committee agreed that both this item and the Central South 
Consortium’s (CSC) contribution to raising standards in Cardiff’s Schools would be 
dealt with together.   
 
Members were advised that the Cardiff Schools Annual Report summarises the 
performance of Cardiff Schools in 2018/2019, and provides an overview of the 
progress made in raising standards attained by pupils, which in turn helps to achieve 
the objectives and targets set by the Council.  The CSC report deals with the 
progress made by CSC in relation to standards in Cardiff’s schools and how it 
compares across the whole consortium.   
 
The Chairperson welcomed Councillor Sarah Merry (Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member – Education, Employment and Skills) Nick Batchelar (Director Education and 
Lifelong Learning), Mike Tate (Assistant Director Education and Lifelong 
Learning),Catherine Rowlands (Senior Challenge Advisor – Primary), Geraint Lewis 
(Senior Challenge Advisor – Secondary) and Andrew Williams (Acting Assistant 
Director, Central South Consortium) to the meeting. 
 
Councillor Merry was invited to make a statement during which she reiterated that 
education is a key priority; education provides the best start in life and remains the 
surest route out of poverty.  The aim is to deliver for every child. 
 
The Assistant Director presented the annual report, outlining the overall key strengths 
of Cardiff’s performance in 2019 but advised that there is still further work to be done, 
notably in the secondary phase.  The inconsistencies across schools needs to be 
addressed; further work involving vulnerable groups is required; and there needs to 
be a focus on challenge and support. 
 
The Chairperson invited questions and comments from members. 
 

  Members asked about the practice of off-rolling and how extensive 
the issue was. They were advised that there are a range of 
reasons, protocols needs to be developed to ensure consistent 
practice with regard to ownership of these pupils; there needs to 
be remediation and good restorative practices. 
 

  Members referred to the attainment gap between pupils eligible for 
free school means (eFSM) and those not eligible for free schools 
meals (nFSM) and asked whether there were similarities in the 
demographics which could be used to focus support.  It was noted 
that although Cardiff was performing well relative to Wales the gap 
is still significant.  Members were advised that no pupil is the 
same, and that there may in fact be several issues.  Work is 
ongoing with schools to identify the progress of learners. 
 

  Members noted that there has been a significant expansion in 
Welsh Medium Schools and further investment will deliver 
additional places in both mainstream and Additional Learning Need 
(ALN) settings.  Members were advised that Cardiff is looking at 



inclusion provision through the medium of Welsh; however the 
growing need continues to outstrip supply.  There is also the 
challenge of finding teachers who can and want to work in Welsh 
Medium Schools. 
 

  Members asked about the increasing gap between girls and boys 
who are eFSM and why, despite the focus on trying to decrease 
that gap, it does not appear to be working.  The Challenge Advisor 
for primary schools advised that the vulnerable learners’ project is 
still running and will continue into the next academic year, it will 
provide useful information.  There has been a change of  approach 
and more intelligence is being received from schools.   
 
The inclusion expert pilot which involves identifying successful 
practice in supporting vulnerable learners, as well identifying where 
improvements can be made, means that a new strategy is now 
being formulated.   
 

  Members referred to the figures provided in relation to the 
attendance of pupils, in particular the proportion of persistent 
absence across Cardiff secondary schools, which  has increased 
from 724 to 838.  Members asked for further information in relation 
to whether the absence was from specific schools and what work 
was underway  to address the issue.   
 

  The Committee noted that the number of schools categorised as 
Green has increased, but that at current rates it would take a long 
time before all schools were categorised as Green.  Members were 
advised that these were last year’s figures and the figures for this 
year were more positive although categorisation of schools was 
only a small part of the work being undertaken.  It is also important 
to learn from the stronger schools to ensure that all schools fulfil 
their potential.  
 

  Members discussed the EOTAS (Educated other than at school) 
and were concerned to note that although learner outcomes were 
showing improvement work needed to continue to ensure that 
transfers to EOTAS from mainstream schooling are reduced.  The 
Assistant Director advised that it is necessary to ensure that what 
is being considered is what is important for the child; for example 
vocational provision has been linked to the reduction in those not 
in employment, education or training (NEET). There are wider 
qualifications offered which do not form part of the measures.     
 
Queries were raised as to whether progress was monitored, there 
had to be evidence of provision, there is an officer with 
responsibility for monitoring, and schools are  responsible for 
notifying the authority.  It is important that both Education and 
Children’s Services are collaborating; and that there is shared 
intelligence.   

 



The Chairperson invited Andrew Williams (Acting Assistant Director, Central South 
Consortium) to add any further information that he felt should be provided.  He 
advised the Committee that the report from the Consortium is very similar and aligns 
with the Annual Report.   
 
The Chairperson invited questions and comments from members. 
 

  Members asked whether schools have been overrated and the 
Acting Assistant Director of the Consortium advised that he did not 
believe that to be the case.  It is now about the pupil as opposed to 
the school.  Schools are asked to self-evaluate and let the 
Consortium know if they should be concerned.  There are always 
checks and balances.  The key now is the intelligence being 
obtained from schools and the advisors knowledge of schools.  

 
AGREED – That the Chairperson writes to the Cabinet Member on behalf of the 
Committee expressing their comments and observations discussed during the way 
forward. 
 
34 :   SOP 21ST CENTURY - EARLY YEARS PRIMARY AND SECONDARY 

SCHOOL PROVISION TO SERVE ADAMSDOWN AND SPLOTT  
 
The Chairperson welcomed Councillor Sarah Merry (Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member – Education, Employment and Skills) Nick Batchelar (Director Education and 
Lifelong Learning), Richard Portas (Programme Director, School Organisation 
Programme) and Michele Dudridge-Friedl (Operational Manager, Planning and 
Provision) to the meeting. 
 
Councillor Merry was invited to make a statement in which she indicated that whilst 
the consultation had taken place in respect of a number of different proposals there 
had been a change in the stance taken by the Archdiocese in respect of the closure 
of St Alban’s Catholic Primary School which affected other proposals that had been 
consulted upon.  Consequently, it was necessary for further options to be considered 
for the Adamsdown and Splott areas.   
 
The report was presented and the Chairperson invited questions and comments from 
Members.   
 

  Members expressed some concern in relation to the current 
request from the Archdiocese bearing in mind some of the 
difficulties that had been outlined.  Officers advised that there has 
been unstable leadership at the school for some years; the school 
has not served the community as well as it should have done.  
Strong advice will be provided and whilst it is accepted that there is 
a risk it will be watched and managed. 
 

  In response to a question concerning the potential loss of parkland 
for the community, the Cabinet Member advised that building the 
new school would not only reinstate any open space, there would 
also be an improvement in community facilities.  

 



AGREED – That the Chairperson writes to the Cabinet Member on behalf of the 
Committee expressing their comments and observations discussed during the way 
forward. 
 
35 :   SOP 21ST CENTURY - NEW PRIMARY SCHOOL PROVISION TO SERVE 

PARTS OF RADYR, MORGANSTOWN, CREIGIAU, ST FAGANS AND 
FAIRWATER  

 
The Chairperson welcomed Councillor Sarah Merry (Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member – Education, Employment and Skills) Nick Batchelar (Director Education and 
Lifelong Learning), Richard Portas (Programme Director, School Organisation 
Programme) and Michele Dudridge-Friedl (Operational Manager, Planning and 
Provision) and Meirion Prys Jones to the meeting. 
 
Merion Prys Jones addressed the committee advising that Welsh Medium Education 
has been and remains a large challenge.  Welsh immersion schools have been 
successful, but learning Welsh in English medium education has not been as 
successful.  Based on other successful models, particularly in the Spanish Basque 
region it was felt that the planned dual stream establishment would enable close 
partnership working of the streams through sharing a site and facilities.  It would also 
enable children within the predominantly English medium stream to build more 
secure welsh language acquisition. 
 
Councillor Merry stated that there were very practical reasons for this proposal being 
considered, it is believed to be a very genuinely exciting way to grow the welsh 
language; other options have to be explored rather than  welsh immersion.   
 
The Chairperson invited questions and comments from members. 
 

  Members asked whether the chosen model is likely to pose 
recruitment issues and were advised that, whilst it is accepted that 
recruiting the necessary teaching staff will be a challenge, Welsh 
Government are also involved in planning for this challenge. 
 

  Members discussed the consultation and queried who was 
contacted and why. They heard as a new primary school being 
built in the area, local parents (within a 3 mile radius), child 
providers, ward councillors, and head teachers of nearby schools 
were contacted. The consultation document was published on the 
Council’s website, there was a public meetings and drop in 
sessions.   
 

  Members sought clarification that a pupil could move from one 
stream to another and were advised that any move could only take 
place if there was a place available.   

 
AGREED – That the Chairperson writes to the Cabinet Member on behalf of the 
Committee expressing their comments and observations discussed during the way 
forward. 
 
 



36 :   SOP 21ST CENTURY - NEW SCHOOL PROVISION TO SERVE PARTS OF 
PONTPRENNAU AND OLD ST MELLONS  

 
Councillor Bridgeman and Joyce, in accordance with the Members Code of Conduct, 
both declared a personal interest in this item on the basis that they are Ward 
Councillors for Llanrumney.  Councillor Dan Naughton declared a personal interest 
on the basis that he is a Local Authority Governor at St David’s CIW Primary School.  
 
The Chairperson welcomed Councillor Sarah Merry (Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member – Education, Employment and Skills) Nick Batchelar (Director Education and 
Lifelong Learning), Richard Portas (Programme Director, School Organisation 
Programme) and Michele Dudridge-Friedl (Operational Manager, Planning and 
Provision) to the meeting. 
 
Councillor Merry was invited to make a statement in which she outlined the proposals 
made by the Governing Body of St Mellons CIW Primary School and advised that 
one objection had been received.    
 
The report was presented and Members were invited to comment or ask questions 
detailed as follows: 
 

  Members sought further information in relation to the extra 15 
places as a result of the transfer to the St Edeyrn’s site and were 
advised that those places would be administered by the Council 
during the 3 year transition period, after which the council would be 
responsible for administering all 30 places. 
 

  Members were advised that improved walking routes from 
Llanrumney to the new school site will be implemented in 
readiness for the new school opening – September 2021 

 
AGREED – That the Chairperson writes to the Cabinet Member on behalf of the 
Committee expressing their comments and observations discussed during the way 
forward. 
 
37 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
No urgent items were tabled. 
 
38 :   WAY FORWARD  
 
Members discussed the information received and identified a number of issues which 
the Chairman agreed would be included in the letters that would be sent, on behalf of 
the Committee, to the relevant Cabinet Members and Officers. 
 
39 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The next meeting of the Committee is the budget meeting on Tuesday 18 February  
at 10.30 am 
 
 
The meeting terminated at 8 pm 


